Appendix B — Old Bethnal Green Road Area Consultation results report

Executive Summary

Analysis in this report includes the proportion of respondents who supported the two
proposed options, and hereafter called Option 1 and Option 2.

e | support Option 1 to remove the liveable streets closures and make
public realm improvements to the wider area (Option 1)
e | support Option 2 to retain the existing traffic arrangements (Option 2)

Survey responses have been presented in two ways:
e By all Valid respondents and
e By Valid respondents living in the consultation area.

The majority of valid survey responses were in support of Option 2, to retain existing
traffic arrangements for both cases.

Support of Options - all valid Support of Options - all valid
responses responses from consultation area
100.0% 77.0% 100.0% 58.3%
41.7% ’
23.0% °
0.0% — 0.0% I
All valid responses All valid responses in consultation area
B Option 1 - remove the liveable streets closures and M Option 1 - remove the liveable streets closures and
make public realm improvements in the wider area make public realm improvements in the wider area
Option 2 - retain existing traffic arrangements Option 2 - retain existing traffic arrangements
Background

The public consultation ran 23 January 2023 and 12" February 2023 and sought
view on options which have been developed for residents to consider. This report
analyses the responses to the survey.

Responders were asked about their support for two options arising from the
evaluation:

e | support Option 1 to remove the Liveable Streets closures and make public
realm improvements to the wider area.
e | support Option 2 to retain the existing traffic arrangements

All responses
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2,061 valid survey responses were received.
Of those, 1,560 were received online, and 501 were paper surveys.

Overall,

e Option 1 — to remove the liveable streets closures and make public realm
improvements in the wider area received support from 473 survey
respondents representing 23% of the share, and

e Option 2 — to retain existing traffic arrangements received support from 1,588
survey respondents representing 77% of the share.

Support of Options - all valid responses

100.0%

77.0%
80.0%

60.0%

40.0%
23.0%

0.0%
All valid responses

B Option 1 - remove the liveable streets closures and make public realm improvements in the wider area

Option 2 - retain existing traffic arrangements

Responses from the consultation area

A unique reference number was provided in a letter and sent to all businesses and
households within the Liveable Streets scheme area to help distinguish between
those responding who may be directly impacted by the proposals.

To further ascertain whether these responses were genuinely received from
respondents from within the consultation area, we checked the postcode provided by
online survey responders with the postcodes held for the borough. We discounted a
small number where the respondent provided a code but provided an address
outside of the consultation area. The combination of the use of the resident code and
a postcode from within the consultation area is how we have determined which
response is from the consultation area.

In total 745 valid survey responses were from responders who used the resident
code and provided a postcode that was in the survey area.
Of those,
e 311 supported option 1 — to remove the liveable streets closures and make
public realm improvements in the wider area, and
e 434 supported option 2 — to retain existing traffic arrangements.
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Support of Options - all valid responses from consultation area

80.0%
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All valid responses in consultation area

W Option 1 - remove the liveable streets closures and make public realm improvements in the wider area

B Option 2 - retain existing traffic arrangements

Analysis

Analysis in this report includes the proportion of respondents who supported the two
proposed options, and hereafter called Option 1 and Option 2.

e | support Option 1 to remove the liveable streets closures and make
public realm improvements to the wider area (Option 1)
e | support Option 2 to retain the existing traffic arrangements (Option 2)

Survey respondents were asked which of the following best describes you?
(please tick all that apply)

1,866 survey respondents described themselves as a resident and 135 described themselves as a
business owner. 40 responses from business owners came from the consultation area. Of those four
supported Option 1 and 36 supported Option 2.

Residents were asked, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the proposed changes
set out in Option 1

Most residents disagreed with the proposed changes. The most popular proposal relates to improvements
to footways and crossing across the Bethnal green Area including dropped kerbs, continuous crossing and
new zebra crossings with 53% of all respondents agreeing with this proposal.

Q5 (To what extent do you agree or disagree with the proposed All valid All valid
changes set out in option 1:) Removal of closures on Canrobert Street, responses responses in
Punderson’s Gardens, Teesdale Street, Clarkson Street and Old Bethnal scheme area
Green Road.

Did not answer 1.9% 3.8%
Agree 22.1% 38.9%
Disagree 74.7% 55.7%
Neutral 1.3% 1.6%
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Grand Total 100.0% 100.0%
Q5 (To what extent do you agree or disagree with the proposed All valid All valid
changes set out in option 1:) Retention of the closures on Pollard Row responses responses in
and Pollard Street and creation of a new public realm in the area with scheme area
new seating, planting and trees. This is the retention of a closure to

northbound traffic on Pollard Row (at the junction of Ivimey Street) and

a closure to traffic travelling eastbound on Pollard Street (at the

junction with Pollard Row). The plans on page 6 of the consultation

document also propose the removal of closures that currently restrict

westbound traffic on Pollard Street and southbound traffic on Pollard

Row.

Did not answer 3.8% 5.9%
Agree 34.8% 34.4%
Disagree 51.1% 49.9%
Neutral 10.2% 9.8%
Grand Total 100.0% 100.0%
Q5 (To what extent do you agree or disagree with the proposed All valid All valid
changes set out in option 1:) Conversion of Old Bethnal Green Road to responses responses in
two-way operation to improve access scheme area
Did not answer 2.5% 4.3%
Agree 22.0% 38.9%
Disagree 72.7% 54.1%
Neutral 2.8% 2.7%
Grand Total 100.0% 100.0%
Q5 (To what extent do you agree or disagree with the proposed All valid All valid
changes set out in option 1:) Improvements to footways and crossing responses responses in
across the Bethnal green Area including dropped kerbs, continuous scheme area
crossing and new zebra crossings

Did not answer 3.1% 5.8%
Agree 53.8% 53.0%
Disagree 29.9% 29.3%
Neutral 13.2% 11.9%
Grand Total 100.0% 100.0%

Evaluation of existing scheme

Survey responders were asked to evaluate the existing scheme. Responders were
asked their opinion in a range of areas: Since the changes to roads in Bethnal Green

were introduced under the Liveable Streets Scheme.
e Walking

Cycling

Use of public transport

Traffic

Access to shops and local amenities

Air quality

Traffic noise

More pleasant neighbourhood
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Overall, the majority of survey respondents reported positive effects since the
introduction of liveable streets in all areas.

Most positive was around an improvement in traffic noise with 71.4% of respondents
from the scheme area agreeing with this statement. The least positive was around
access to local shops or other local amenities where 26.3% of respondents from the
scheme area stated that it has been more difficult to get to local shops or other local
amenities.

Evaluation of Liveable Streets scheme: walking

100.0%
80.0% 66.0%
60.0%
40.0%
50.0% 17.3% 16.7%
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0.0% = =
The area feels safer to walk  The area feels less safe to  There has been no change on
in walk in how safe | feel to walk in the
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B All valid responses m All valid responses in survey area
Evaluation of Liveable Streets scheme: cycling
100.0%
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20.0% 11.1%
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in cycling in how safe | feeel to cycle in
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M All valid responses m All valid responses in survey area
Evaluation of Liveable Streets scheme: public transport
70.0%

60.0% 47.4%
50.0% 41.1%
40.0%
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20.0% 11.4% l I
10.0%
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The area feels safer to use The area feels less safe to use There has been no change on
public transport in public transport in how safe | feel using public
transport in the area

B All valid responses m All valid responses in survey area
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Evaluation of Liveable Streets scheme: access to local shops or
other local amenities
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58.2%
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40.0% 26.3%
20.0% 15.5%
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Evaluation of Liveable Streets scheme: air quality
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Evaluation of Liveable Streets scheme: look and feel
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is more pleasant in the way it is less pleasant in the way it wider area in how pleasant it
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M All valid responses m All valid responses in survey area

Travel Survey

Survey respondents were asked whether they used any of the following travel
schemes?

In total 223 survey responders said that they use one or more of the following travel
schemes: Taxicard; Blue badge; DP Freedom Pass; OP Freedom Pass and some
responders made use of more than one of these schemes. This represents 10.8% of
all survey responders.
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Do you use any of the following?

6.0% 5.5%
. 0

4.4%
4.0% 3.3% 3.1%
1.6%
I s -

0.0%

4.9%

Taxicard Blue Badge DP Freedom Pass OP Freedom Pass

M All valid responses m All valid responses in scheme area

The majority of responders in this cohort supported Option 1.

Do you use any of the following? (all valid responses in scheme area)

100%
80%
60%
40%
20%

0%

Taxicard Blue Badge DP Freedom Pass OP Freedom Pass

B Support Option1  m Support Option 2

Equalities Analysis
Ethnicity

41.5% of all valid responses came from people who described themselves as White
British. 12.1% of White British responders voted for Option 1 and 87.8% voted for
Option 2. 33.2% of valid responses from within the scheme area were from White
British responders and of those 20.1% voted for Option 1 and 79.9% voted for
Option 2.

Responders from Asian or Asian British: Bangladeshi backgrounds accounted for
13.5% of all valid responses. 88.5% of Bangladeshi responders voted for Option 1
and 11.5% voted for Option 2. 27.3% of valid responses from within the scheme area
were from Bangladeshi responders and of those 94.1% voted for Option 1 and 5.9%
voted for Option 2.

The table below show the proportion of total valid responses received by ethnicity
and support for each option.
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Responses by Ethnicity (all valid responses)

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

All responders - Option 1 All responders - Option 2

M Prefer not to say 11.0% 11.5%
M Black or Black British: All 2.3% 1.1%
W Mixed/Dual Heritage: All 2.1% 4.8%
H Other Ethr;i:cfgrs:fs(:jAny other 0.6% 23%
B Asian or Asian British: Bangladeshi 52.2% 2.0%
M Asian or Asian British: all other 2.1% 3.1%
M White: all other 3.2% 24.2%
@ White: British (lfir;ﬁllisvf\},elsscﬁ)ttish, Northern 22.0% 47.4%
B Did not answer the question 4.4% 3.5%

The table below show the proportion of valid responses received from responders
living in the scheme area by ethnicity and support for each option.
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Responses by Ethnicity (all valid responses in scheme area)

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0% ;
All responders - in scheme area -
Option 1

M Prefer not to say 7.7%
M Black or Black British: All 2.3%
W Mixed/Dual Heritage: All 1.9%
W Other Ethr;iaccigr:);f;:jAny other 0.6%
B Asian or Asian British: Bangladeshi 61.7%
M Asian or Asian British: all other 2.6%
M White: all other 1.9%
@ White: British ﬁfgil‘ls\;\;ﬁsﬁ)ﬁwh’ Northern 16.1%
M Did not answer the question 5.1%

Age

All responders - in scheme area -

Option 2

12.7%
1.6%
4.1%

4.1%

2.8%
3.5%
21.2%

45.6%

4.4%

The majority of respondents are of working age. There is a higher proportion of
respondents of working age overall and within the consultation area that support
Option 2. A higher proportion of older respondents in the consultation area support
Option 1. The age ranges with the most respondents are 25-34 and 35-44 years;
these age ranges are more likely to be parents than other age groups. Around 18%
of respondents are aged 55 and over; this age range is more likely to have a

disability or mobility issues than other age ranges.

The table below show the proportion of total valid responses received by age range

and support for each option.
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100%

M Prefer not to say
H 85+
W 75-84
W 65-74
W 55-64
W 45-54
m35-44
25-34
H16-24
m0-15

M Did not answer question

90%
80%
70%
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30%
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0%

Responses by Age (all valid responses in scheme area)

All responders - in consultation area - All responders - in consultation area -
Option 1 Option 2
4.8% 3.7%
0.6% 0.5%
3.9% 2.8%
7.7% 3.2%
19.0% 7.6%
17.4% 14.7%
18.3% 25.3%
18.3% 33.2%
4.8% 5.1%
1.6% 0.9%
3.5% 3.0%

The table below show the proportion of valid responses received from responders
living in the scheme area by age range and support for each option.
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0%

Responses by Age (all valid responses)

All responders - Option 1

M Prefer not to say 5.9%
W85+ 0.4%
W 75-84 3.4%
W 65-74 8.7%
W 55-64 17.3%
W 45-54 16.3%
m35-44 21.1%

25-34 17.3%
m16-24 5.3%
m0-15 1.5%
M Did not answer question 2.7%

All responders - Option 2
3.1%
0.2%
1.4%
3.1%
9.6%
15.2%
28.4%
30.0%
4.5%
1.5%
3.0%
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Gender

Survey respondents were asked which best describes their gender. There were
more male survey responders than female (52% compared to 37.5%). The table
below show the proportion of valid responses received from responders living in the
scheme area by age range and support for each option.

Responses by Gender

100% T

90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

Alresponders- | Allresponders= & (EREERE L
Option 1 Option 2 Option 1 Option 2
M Other (please specify) 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.2%
H Non-binary 0.4% 0.8% 0.0% 1.4%
I would prefer not to say 6.6% 5.4% 4.5% 4.8%
B Female 38.3% 37.2% 37.6% 39.9%
H Male 51.6% 52.1% 54.3% 49.3%
M Did not answer the question 3.2% 4.3% 3.5% 4.4%

Gender same as registered at birth

99.5% of survey responders who answered this question said that their sex was the
same as registered at birth. 12.4% of survey responders either did not answer the
guestion or said they would prefer not to say. For survey respondents in the
consultation area, the proportions were slightly lower. Less than 0.5% of survey
responders said their sex was not the same as registered at birth; for this group,
support for Option 2 was higher than for Option 1.

Sex registered on birth certificate

The responses for this protected characteristic for male and female are comparable
to the question about gender. Fewer than 0.5% of survey respondents said they
were intersex or described themselves in another way.

Disability

212 (10.2%) of all respondents and 98 (13.1%) respondents in the consultation area
said yes when asked are your day-to-day activities limited because of a health
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problem or disability which has lasted, or is expected to last, at least 12 months
(include any problems related to age).

In both cases, the proportion of responses from respondents in this category were
more in support of Option 1 than for Option 2. 72.1% of all survey respondents
supported Option 1 and 70.4% of respondents in the consultation area supported
Option 1.

Respondents were asked to state the type of health problem(s) or disability(y/ies)
that applied to them. In general, respondents with a long-standing iliness or health
condition, a physical or sensory impairment were more likely to support Option 1 and
respondents with a mental health condition or learning disability were more likely to
support Option 2.

Responses by disability or health problem

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%

50%

40%

30% -

20%

-
0%

All responders -in  All responders - in

All responders - All responders - . .
Option 1 Option 2 consultation area - = consultation area -
P Option 1 Option 2
M Long-standing illness or health condition 47.0% 37.9% 66.7% 33.3%
Mental health condition 36.1% 63.9% 58.3% 41.7%
Learning disability 11.1% 88.9% 33.3% 66.7%
B Physical impairment 56.0% 44.0% 76.3% 23.7%
B Sensory impairment 50.0% 50.0% 72.7% 27.3%

Marital Status

Overall, there was a higher proportion of survey respondents who said they were
married or in a civil partnership, or who said they were single supported Option 2.
Within the consultation area, married and civil partnership respondents were more
supportive of Option 1. Widowed/surviving partners were more supportive of Option
1 however this is a small group of responders representing 1.8% of responders who
answered this question. All other groups were more supportive of Option 2.
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Responses by marital status

100%
0% -
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
-1 B
0% All responders - in All responders - in
Al resp.onders i Al resp.onders ) consultation area - consultation area -
Option 1 Option 2 Option 1 Option 2
m Did not answer / prefer not to say 23.3% 18.5% 19.3% 18.4%
B Divorced / separated 4.7% 3.4% 4.8% 6.5%
e T o
Co-habiting 1.5% 22.2% 0.6% 20.7%
M Married or civil partnership 44.0% 30.4% 46.6% 22.8%
M Single, never married 23.0% 24.7% 24.8% 29.5%

Religion

1,426 respondents stated they had no religion, or preferred not to say, or did not
answer this survey question, equating to 57% of all responses received. The majority
of these responders supported Option 2.

The next highest group was from respondents who said they were Muslim. Muslim
respondents were more likely to support Option 1. Respondents who identified as
Christian were more likely to support Option 2.

Responses by religion

Any
Prefer other

Didnot| No |Christia Buddhis Hindu Jewish Muslim Sikh | notto |religion

answer religion n t
say |(please
specify)
All responders 3.9% | 40.0% 10.2% 0.8% 03% @ 0.8% 12.5% 0.2% @ 13.2% 0.6%

W All responders - in consultation area 3.4% 24.1% 9.0% 0.6% @ 0.2% 0.3% | 20.6% 0.3% 9.7% | 0.7%
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Responses by religion

100%
90% -
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%
0% All responders -in  All responders - in
All responders - All responders - . .
Option 1 Option 2 consultat'lon area - consultat.lon area -
Option 1 Option 2
m All other 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.5%
M Did not answer / prefer not to say 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.5%
® Muslim 44.0% 2.9% 6.9% 0.1%
i Christian 13.9% 9.1% 16.4% 5.6%
m No religion 7.2% 50.0% 71.3% 2.8%

Sexual Orientation

60.9 or % of all survey respondents identified as heterosexual / straight and that rose
slightly to 63.9% of survey respondents in the consultation area. A higher proportion
of LGBT survey responders supported Option 2.

Responses by sexual orientation

100%

90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

All responders - All responders - All responders - in All responders - in

Option 1 Option 2 consultat.ion area - consultat.ion area -
Option 1 Option 2
B Did not answer / prefer not to say 6.0% 5.3% 6.6% 6.1%
B Other/Prefer to self-describe 0.2% 0.5% 0.3% 0.9%
W Bisexual 0.8% 4.4% 0.6% 3.9%
1 Gay/Lesbian 2.0% 9.3% 0.6% 10.4%
M Heterosexual (Straight) 73.6% 57.1% 75.1% 55.8%

Pregnancy and Maternity

14|Page



45 or 1.8% of overall survey respondents said they were currently pregnant or had
been in the past year. Of those the majority were more supportive of Option 2 than
Option 1.

100.0%
90.0%
80.0%
70.0%
60.0%
50.0%
40.0%
30.0%
20.0%
10.0%

0.0%

Responses by Pregnancy

All responders - in All responders - in

All responders - Option 1 All responders - Option 2 = consultation area - Option | consultation area - Option
1 2

M Yes 8.9% 91.1% 7.1% 92.9%

Free text comments

Survey responders were given the opportunity to provide detail to supplement their
survey responses. 1,102 comments were received — 265 from respondents who
supported Option 1 and 837 from respondents who supported Option 2.

Comments from respondents with a disability or long-term health condition

132 comments were provided by survey responders with a disability or long-term

health

condition.

63 comments were provided by respondents with a disability or long-term health
condition who supported Option 1. Their comments referred to the following themes.

More crime / ASB since scheme was put in place. Easier for criminals to
escape on smaller modes of transport. Creates space for young people to
hang around.

More difficult to get to where | want to go. More difficult for people to get to
me.

Created congestion, particularly just outside of the scheme area.

Costs more in fuel because vehicles have further to travel.

I / my family need a car but travel is now longer causing more pollution
Delayed ambulances have seriously affected me

Near misses between cyclists and pedestrians. The cycle lane is in conflict
with pavement.

Scheme is a waste of time and money
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e I'm disabled and cycle lane outside my home makes it more difficult /
dangerous to get to my car.
e | would like more dropped kerbs because | use a mobility scooter.

68 comments were provided by respondents with a disability or long-term health

condition who supported Option 2. Their comments referred to the following themes:
e Friendlier environment. Being able to sit outside and chat with friends — brings

out community spirit. | have made friends as more people are socialising

outside.

Area is more pleasant physical environment to be in

The area feels safer to travel around

Less traffic pollution

Less traffic noise

Made my mental / physical health better. | have chronic illness and spend a

lot of time near my house, the significant reduction in traffic noise has helped

both my mental and physical health. My epileptic seizures are better since

traffic noise has reduced where | live.

Much easier to walk around the area

Much easier to cycle around the area

Children are enjoying a calm, healthier and safer walk to school.

Do not waste money changing the scheme.

Comments from business respondents

The consultation asked respondents whether they were responding as a business or
owner of a business in the area. 153 of all survey respondents said they are a
business owner, representing 7.4% of overall respondents. 55 respondents from the
consultation area said they were a business owner (7.3% of all respondents in the
consultation area).

Overall, 58% businesses responding to the consultation said the scheme had had a
positive impact on their business (rising to 75.1% when including no impact). The
percentage of businesses responding from within the consultation area who said that
the Liveable Street scheme had had a positive impact on their business was lower at
48% (rising to 67.2% when including no impact).

Business responders who supported Option 1 provided the following comments.

¢ Many of my customers have no choice but to use a car or van to transport
equipment. The harder it is to do that the less they are likely to use my business.

e People are avoiding the area.
It is slower to get to customers within the area. Therefore, cannot do as many jobs.

o Delays in getting to customers to complete works on their homes. Jobs take longer
due to the closures and resulting traffic.
Much harder to access some areas and some it is not possible.

e As ablack cab driver, the scheme has had a serious negative impact on my
business.

e Increased time getting to clients and suppliers. As a tradesman I've had to decline
work where it isn't possible for.me to get to the job site or have deliveries made.

e Increase in travel time, further miles covered &amp; increases in fuel costs is not
environmentally friendly nor is it the best use of our precious time.
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There has been no positive effect since the roads have been closed to my business.

Less people use our shops as they can’t be bothered to go round.

It's harder to find my address when people are having to drive round in silly circles.

No parking and one way system has made it very hard for my customer to come in

the street and on my shop.

¢ My clients can access my business much more easily via bicycle, public transport,
walking, or driving without all of the congestion along Gosset Street.

e My business is much more easily accessed due to the lack of through traffic in the
area - my clients simply use their GPS and | have received no complaints. My
business has increased due to its accessibility.

Everyone is happier.

o It feels like a real community neighbourhood again.

Clients report safer, cleaner and more pleasant journeys to and from my business.
Place of work and work environment is improved by being cleaner, safer and with
less anti-social behaviour.

Staff cycle so it is more pleasant for them.

e | am responding as both resident and business owner. The whole area has been

transformed for the better, which has encouraged more of our staff to both walk and

cycle to work, and also to make more use of local facilities that are more easily
accessed and are now in a more pleasant environment. Everyone at work has been
very supportive of the Liveable Streets and horrified that any of this improvement
could be undone.

Business responders who supported Option 2 provided the following comments.

e The scheme has not had a detrimental effect on our business.

e There is a stronger feeling of connection in our neighbourhood and people are more
likely to walk to our café.

e The area and streets are calmer, quieter and the area looks better so our staff and
visitors feel more positive about visiting our premises.

e A more pleasant area to bring my clients too, | am proud of the way the
neighbourhood looks and feels now, it is a great improvement for Tower Hamlets.

o We look after properties across the Borough. In LTN areas we have seen the
desirability and quality of living in those neighbourhoods radically improve. More of
our staff cycle or walk to work. More work travel is completed on foot, bike, scooter or
public transport.

e Per earlier response, our staff have all commented on an uplift in the local area when
commuting to work and are more likely to go out for a walk / to shops at lunch
knowing that they'll get some peace &amp; quiet.

¢ As someone who has a business within E2 it is incredibly useful to have a space
where the team can eat lunch, grab a coffee and make use of the extra allocated
streets that where once run down by traffic. Making sure the team feels safe, we
encourage our staff to walk to work through the areas that have been improved as
we believe this is incredible relaxing and improves your mental &amp; physical
health. The reduced traffic makes the streets better to walk to work and safer when
walking home in the evenings. It also has created areas that the team cherish during
lunch breaks and after work. We hope the scheme is retained and we encourage
more greener spaces and less roads!

o My team walk, use rail or cycle to get to work. They feel safer and are now more
willing to walk. They are reflective of a younger generation hungry to see positive
environmental change.

¢ No impact as my business is predominantly online,

e Clients are more relaxed - find the address easier and aren't intimidated by the traffic.
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The comments about the improvements to our area have all been positive and it is
also positive that rather complain about a slightly different route to get to our
business, they either find an alternative way, by public transport or walking, or just
get on with it. Not one client has said why don't you change it back so all the roads
around your business are congested again!

All my clients visiting say how pleasant the area now is - they don’t mind the small
element of extra travel - they just accept London traffic.

as a cyclist and walker, it's made working in the area so much safer!

We occasionally use a vehicle to move items, but the inconvenience of doing so after
the Liveable Streets scheme is nothing on the environmental improvements that the
scheme has delivered. Please do not remove this.

Our clients are Local Authority public sector clients, whom have been inspired by the
lovable streets scheme and the area reflects our business values and aspirations for
a greener London.

It is a much more pleasant environment for clients to interact, and to meet with us in
the business. The area is now a thriving hub of all kinds of people, not just lots of
trucks and vans driving through, destroying the local community spirit.
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